Public Document Pack

Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton

A R U N West Sussex
BN17 5LF

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager - Jane Fulton (Ext 37611)
25 September 2019

CABINET
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in The Pink Room, at the Arun Civic Centre,

Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, West Sussex BN17 5LF on Monday 7 October 2019
at 5.00 pm and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Mrs Gregory,
Lury, Purchese, Stanley and Mrs Yeates

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers are invited to make any declarations of
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may
have in relation to items on the agenda, and are reminded
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

Members and officers should make their declaration by
stating:
a) the item they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial
interest
c) the nature of the interest
d) if it is a pecuniary or prejudicial interest, whether
they will be exercising their right to speak under
Question Time



QUESTION TIME

a) Questions from the public (for a period of up to 15
minutes).

b) Questions from Members with prejudicial interests (for a
period of up to 15 minutes).

URGENT BUSINESS

The Cabinet may consider items of an urgent nature on
functions falling within their responsibilities where special
circumstances apply. Where the item relates to a key
decision, the agreement of the Chairman of the Overview
Select Committee must have been sought on both the subject
of the decision and the reasons for the urgency. Such
decisions shall not be subject to the call-in procedure as set
out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 6 of the Council’s
Constitution.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet
meeting held on 2 September 2019 (as attached).

BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS
To consider any reports from the Head of Corporate Support.

PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT - PUBLIC
HEALTH WELLBEING PROGRAMME

The West Sussex Wellbeing Programme is commissioned by
West Sussex County Council, Public Health Department.
Since 2011, Arun District Council has delivered a prevention
and wellbeing service under this agreement which focuses on
addressing local inequalities. This report seeks authority to
enter into a new three-year funding and partnership
agreement with West Sussex County Council to enable the
continuation of the Wellbeing Programme in Arun.

INNOVATING OUR HIGH STREETS - TOWN CENTRE
REGENERATION APPROACHES

The report provides background to a Local Government
Association/District Council Network study tour, plus recent
expert views on how to innovate and regenerate our Town
Centres.

The report proposes that Cabinet is minded to support budget
provision of £60k in the 2020/21 Budget for Town Centre
events in partnership with other organisations.

(Pages 1 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 30)



ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND WORKING
GROUPS

There are currently no items to bring forward from the last round of meetings.

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION

The Committee is asked to consider passing the following
resolution:-

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public and accredited representatives of
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following
item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 and Part
5 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph
specified against the item.

10. DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN LAND ON WEST (Pages 31 - 78)
BANK OF THE RIVER ARUN, INCLUDING
LITTLEHAMPTON MARINA

Authority is sought from Cabinet for the disposal of freehold
land on the West Bank of the River Arun including
Littlehampton Marina, for best consideration to deliver the
strategic development option for this site as part of an agreed
and comprehensive masterplan.

Note : Report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press (excluding
exempt items). Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the Committee
Manager).

Note : Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.

e Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following
link — Filming Policy Filming Policy



https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting

117

CABINET

2 September 2019 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Lury,
Purchese, Stanley and Mrs Yeates.

Councillors Bennett, Chapman, Charles, Clayden, Coster, Dixon,
Huntly and Roberts were also in attendance at the meeting.

171. WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed Members, members of the public and Officers to the
meeting.

172. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE

An Apology for Absence had been received from the Cabinet Member for
Residential Services, Councillor Mrs Gregory.

173. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest made.

174. QUESTION TIME

The Chairman confirmed that no Public Questions had been received.
175. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 July 2019 were approved by the
Cabinet as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

176. BUDGET VARIATION REPORT

There were no matters discussed.

177. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN EXPENDITURE - 2018/19

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support,
Councillor Oppler, introduced this item and stated that it had a close link to the Budget
Monitoring and Financial Prospects reports to be considered later.

The Outturn report set out the actual performance for the Capital, Housing
Revenue Account and General Fund Revenue against budget for 2018/19.

Councillor Oppler then invited the Financial Services Manager to highlight the
key sections of her report.

Page 1



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting

118

Cabinet - 2.09.19

The Financial Services Manager was pleased to advise that the Audited
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 were available on the Council’'s website.
The Statement of Accounts had been approved by the Audit & Governance Committee
on 30 July 2019 receiving a clean audit report which was good news considering the
complexity of work and the tight statutory deadlines that had to be adhered to.

The following points were particularly highlighted through the Financial Services
Manager’s verbal presentation: -

The General Fund summary — some of the variations against individual
service budgets were due to technical accounting requirements, for
example, the requirement to charge depreciation to service. These
entries had to be reversed under statute to prevent the charge being
borne by the Council Tax payer
The variations against original budget had been summarised in Table 2.4.
and Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the outturn was made
up of a significant number of over and underspends against budget. The
outturn was generally favourable allowing contributions to be made to the
Funding Resilience Reserve. The items over £100k had been explained
within the report. Key adverse variations related to homelessness
[...]
eriod criteria be noted; and

(4) the additional £0.845m contribution to the Funding Resilience
Reserve be noted

The Cabinet supported the recommendations in the report and then confirmed its
decision as per Decision Notice C/014/020919, a copy of which is attached to the
signed copy of the Minutes.

178. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support,
Councillor Oppler, introduced this item and stated that financial performance was
monitored on a regular basis to ensure that spending was in line with Council policies
and that net expenditure was contained within overall budget limits. Performance
against approved budget to the end of June 2019 in relation to the General Fund,
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital was on track.

The Financial Services Manager presented this report and stated that this was
the first formal monitoring report for 2018/19. Further reports would be presented to
Cabinet for the period ended September and December 2019 with an outturn report this
time next year.

The variation against expected spend at the end of June 2019 was £54k. The
Financial Services Manager reiterated the situation in relation to homelessness and the
continuing financial pressures from homelessness on nightly paid accommodation.
She anticipated that there would be a requirement for a further supplementary estimate
later in the year.

In summary, the General Fund and HRA were on track, however, Members were
asked to approve the HRA revenue and capital slippage highlighted in Paragraph 7.2 of
the report, which linked to the favourable outturn position in the previous item.

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting

120

Cabinet - 2.09.19

In receiving the report, questions were asked about the homelessness situation
in terms of whether this had been foreseen and was a result of West Sussex County
Council’'s (WSCC'’s) decision to withdraw its homelessness support grant to some
charitable organisations and whether this was in line with the expected predictions
voiced when that decision had been made.

The Chief Executive responded stating that the Council had not seen a major
impact to date, however, he did feel that the situation would worsen over time. Work
was underway to try and produce figures so that there would not be the need to seek
approval for further Supplementary Estimates in the future. It would be necessary to
make sure that the budget for next year would be more realistic to keep within the
movement of temporary accommodation and homelessness costs. This was an ongoing
and real situation with the Council working alongside its partners across the District
including charities, churches and other charitable authorities to try and help people with
complex needs and people in general need. Members were reassured that the Council
was attacking this issue from every angle including buying additional properties to
house people. The Chairman asked how many properties had been purchased. The
Director of Services outlined that the Council bought properties but these took a while to
come on stream. Cabinet was informed that there was a full-on pipeline of purchases
though the precise number could not be provided at this time. Officers were working
closely with the Cabinet Member for Residential Services on an ongoing programme.

The Cabinet
RESOLVED - That
(1) the report in Appendix 1 be noted,

(2) the significant anticipated overspend in relation to nightly paid
accommodation be noted,;

(3) the HRA revenue and capital slippage contained in Appendix 1
(paragraph 7.2) be approved; and

(4) it be noted that the overall performance against budget is currently on
track.

The Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/015/020919, a copy
of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes.

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting

121

Cabinet - 2.09.19

179. EINANCIAL PROSPECTS 2019-20 TO 2023/25

The Deputy
[...]
57k would be cut in 2020/21. This would have a significant effect on the
Council’s financial position and future spending plans.

Members’ attention was then drawn to the risk element of the report; these were
mainly around local government funding, as highlighted earlier. The Group Head of
Corporate Support’'s only real mitigation was to ensure that the Council held a
reasonable level of balances to cushion against any significant reductions in funding. It
would also be essential to ensure that a robust business case be undertaken for any
significant investments.

It was stressed that the figures identified could only be considered as indicative
as explained earlier. Given the fact that information was continually emerging it was
important that the Financial Strategy remained dynamic and was regularly updated and
where needed significant changes made.

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting

122

Cabinet - 2.09.19

Following a question relating to the Council’'s PA system, which was answered at
the meeting, the Cabinet

RESOLVED - That

(1) the core assumptions set out in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and
the current financial position be agreed,;

(2) the significant risks to local government finance that have been clearly
outlined in the report be noted and agreed; and

(3) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy be used to set the Budgetary
framework in preparing the 2020/21 budget.

The Cabinet then confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/016/020919, a
copy of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes.

(During the course of the discussion on this item, Councillors Dr Walsh, Oppler and
Purchese all declared their Personal Interests as Members of West Sussex County
Council in relation to the update provided on the West Sussex County Council recycling
credits.)

180. ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND
WORKING GROUPS

There were no items to consider.

(The meeting concluded at 17.24 pm)

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CABINET
ON 7 OCTOBER 2019

PART A: REPORT

SUBJECT: Partnership Arrangement Agreement - Public Health Wellbeing Programme

REPORT AUTHOR: Robin Wickham — Group Head of Community Wellbeing
DATE: August 2019

EXTN: 37931

PORTFOLIO AREA: Community Wellbeing

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The West Sussex Wellbeing Programme is commissioned by
West Sussex County Council, Public Health Department. Since 2011, Arun District Council
has delivered a prevention and wellbeing service under this agreement which provides a
wellbeing service that focuses addressing local health inequalities. This report seeks
authority to enter into a new three-year funding and partnership agreement with West
Sussex County Council to enable the continuation of the Wellbeing Programme in Arun.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Agree to enter into the Partnership Arrangement Agreement Relating to the Public
Health Wellbeing Programme for the period 2019 to 2022 with West Sussex County
Council; and

b) Note the financial contribution of £323,360 from West Sussex County Council for
the financial year 2019/20 and that subsequent contributions will be subject to the
ratification of the budget by West Sussex County Council.

1.0 BACKGROUND:

1.1 The West Sussex Wellbeing Programme is commissioned by West Sussex County
Council Public Health Department. Each of the District and Borough Council’s in
West Sussex is contracted to deliver a local Wellbeing Programme under a three-
year Partnership Agreement.

1.2 The Programme meets the corporate priority of ‘Supporting you if you need help’.

1.3 Each District and Borough Council’s Wellbeing programme is allocated a core sum
(Allocated Fund) plus a supplementary or ‘wraparound’ sum for local priorities (Local
Fund). In Arun for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 these sums are
£110,560 and £212,800 respectively, making a total of £323,360. The County

Page 7




1.4

15

1.6

Council has s
[...]
.3 In Year 6 (age 10-11), 19.8% (269) children are classified as obese;

1.6.4 The rate of adult stays in hospital related to alcohol harm is over 1,100 per
year, and over 30 for those under 18 years of age;

1.6.5 17% (or 21,987) residents are smokers;

1.6.6 The number of adults in Arun who are classified as inactive (i.e. take less than
30 minutes of activity a week) is 33.1% or 51,536 residents (Active lives
Survey 2016/17);

Page 8




1.6.7 Early deaths from cardiovascular diseases are similar to the national
average at 72.8 per 100,000 of the population.

1.7 The Arun Wellbeing Programme has been agreed with Public Health and is
summarised in Appendix 1. The services will focus on:

1.7.1 The risk factors for cardiovascular disease (CVD), diabetes type 2 and
preventable cancers by supporting residents to change their behaviours to
promote healthy lifestyles (e.g. introducing residents to physical activity,
providing healthy eating advice, one to one motivational sessions);

1.7.2 Delivering information and signposting to promote wellbeing and lifestyle
changes (e.g. telephone, email, website and face to face meetings);

1.7.3 Work with other departments across Arun District Council to enable targeting
of high risk/hard to reach families to promote wellbeing;

1.7.4 Developing and managing the delivery of a range of projects and activities to
promote wellbeing and lifestyle changes.

1.8 The monitoring of the Programme will continue to be subject to significant and ongoing
monitoring by the Public Health commissioners. Members of the Environment and
Leisure Working Party also continue to receive update reports.

2. PROPOSAL(S):
It is proposed that Cabinet:

a) Agree to enter into the Partnership Arrangement Agreement Relating to the Public
Health Wellbeing Programme for the period 2019 to 2022 with West Sussex County
Council;

b) Note the financial contribution of £323,360 for the financial year 2019/20 and that
subsequent contributions will be subject to the 
[...]
OCTOBER 2019

SUBJECT: Innovating our High Streets — town centre regeneration approaches.

REPORT AUTHOR: Nigel Lynn, Chief Executive
DATE: 18 September 2019

EXTN: 37600

PORTFOLIO AREA: Economy

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The report provides background to a Local Government Association/District Council
Network study tour, plus recent expert views on how to innovate and regenerate our town
centres.

The report proposes that Cabinet are minded to support budget provision of £60k in the
2020/21 budget for Town Centre events in partnership with other organisations.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that:

1. Cabinet supports the principle of supporting our three Towns in Arun to improve their
shopping experiences;

2. Cabinet requests Officers to investigate ways to develop Town Centre plans with Town
Councils and other partners;

3. Cabinet requests Officers to consider a £60k budget within the 2020/21 Budget
considerations; and

4. Cabinet requests Officers to investigate setting up a Business Rate fund for new start-
up businesses (in a defined Town Centre area) to help reduce business costs (possibly
through the West Sussex Business Rate Pool).

1. BACKGROUND:

1.1 Bill Grimsey is an acknowledged expert in the retail market. He previously worked
for several well-known high street chains such as Budgens and Tesco, working his
way up the ladder to become managing director of WBS (Wickes retailing subsidiary)
Focus DIY, and CEO of Iceland (frozen food store).

Page 25




1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

In 2012, Bill published a book about the High Street debate — ‘Sold Out’ —and in 2013
he published his report on the state of the high street retail sector, ‘The Grimsey
Review’ - identifying issues within town centres to be addressed. He wrote a second
version in 2018 — The Grimsey Review 2. The District Council’s Network (DCN) and
the Local Government Association (LGA) have welcomed these reports.

In essence, his report identifies:-
e We have a nation of ‘clone towns
[...]
own centres of the Economic Development Team.

Arun District Council continue to jointly fund the Littlehampton Town Centre Manager
(with Littlehampton Town Council) and historically supported the Bognor Regis Town
Centre Manager (through Section 106 monies).

Arun District Council has been very successful in attracting external funds to two of
our town centres (Littlehampton £2.45m, Bognor Regis £1.69m plus money from
West Sussex County Council and Town Councils) which highlights working together
in a collaborative way.

2. PROPOSAL(S):

2.1

Within the findings from the DCN Study Tour, there are a few issues that could be
addressed by Arun District Council in the short term to enable town centre growth and
sustainability. For example:

2.1.1 Prepare, plan and agree a town centre plan with Arundel Town Council,
Bognor Regis Town Council and Littlehampton Town Council.

2.1.2 To support the principle of £60k in the 2021 budget toward events in the three
town centres (E25k — Bognor Regis, £25k - Littlehampton and £10k - Arundel)
and request financial support from the respective Town Councils to support
new events in the towns in order to support retailers. In Bognor Regis,
support could also be requested from the Business Improvement District.

Page 28




2.1.3 To investigate setting up a Business Rate fund for new start-up businesses
(in a defined town centre) area to help reduce business costs.

3. OPTIONS:

3.1 To accept the proposals.

3.2 To reject the proposals.

3.3 To identify alternate or additional proposals.

4. CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO

Relevant Town/Parish Council (Bognor Regis and |V
Littlehampton Town Councils)

Relevant District Ward Councillors N

Other groups/persons (District Council’s Network) N

5. ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO YES NO
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)

Financial N

Legal N

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment N

Community Safety including Secti
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Partnership Arrangement Agreement - Public Health Wellbeing Programme
	8 Innovating our High Streets - Town Centre Regeneration Approaches
	10 Disposal of Freehold Interest in Land on West Bank of the River Arun, Including Littlehampton Marina
	Exempt - Appendix 1 Map
	Exempt - Appendix 2 - Relevant Extracts from Arun Local Plan 2011-2031
	Appendix 6 LEGA land owners Memorandum of Understanding
	Exempt - Appendix 7 - Gladman Expression of Interest
	Appendix 8 - Gladman LEGA brochure




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
173 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

7 October 2019 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), 

Mrs Gregory, Lury, Purchese and Mrs Yeates.  
 

 Councillors  Brooks, Buckland, Coster, Goodheart, Mrs Hamilton 
and Huntley were also in attendance for the meeting. 

 
 
 
231.    WELCOME 
 

The Chairman welcomed Members, members of the public and press and 
Officers to the meeting. 
 
232.    APOLOGIES 
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from the Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services, Councillor Stanley. 
 
233.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
234.    QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chairman confirmed that two Public Questions had been submitted in line 
with the Council’s Constitution. Both questions were from the same questioner and 
were for him as Leader of the Council to respond to. 

 
The first question asked when and how the Council would be responding to the 

proposed Littlehampton Harbour Revision Order. The questioner also asked if the 
Council would consider municipalisation as an option to secure the public interest 
recognising the importance of Littlehampton Harbour to the economic wellbeing of the 
Town going forward. 

 
Councillor Dr Walsh confirmed that the Council would respond to any proposed 

Harbour Revision Order when it was published for consultation.  It was anticipated that 
this would be towards the end of this month with the Council intending to take a report 
to its next Cabinet meeting in December 2019.  Regarding the municipalisation of the 
Harbour, Councillor Dr Walsh stated that he had concerns about this and that now was 
not the time to explore this as an outcome.  Firstly, it would be necessary to understand 
the impact of any changes brought about the Harbour Revision Order before 
considering such a course of action. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
174 

 
Cabinet - 7.10.19 
 
 

The second question related to the Exempt item on the agenda for the meeting 
[Disposal of Freehold Land on the West Bank of the River Arun] with the questioner 
asking the Council if it could ensure that as much information as possible be made 
available to the public. 

 
Councillor Dr Walsh responded stating that the principle of openness in decision 

making was important to the Council and it was aware of the need to balance this with 
preserving the Council’s commercial interests.  The Council owned the freehold of the 
area west of the footbridge known as Littlehampton Marina and land running alongside 
the River Arun to the north of the A259.  Councillor Dr Walsh confirmed that this item 
would be confirmed as being withdrawn for consideration at this meeting to allow further 
investigation and due diligence to take place. 

 
Councillor Dr Walsh then invited the questioner to ask supplementary questions. 
 
A supplementary question was asked in relation to the first question with the 

questioner referring to a recent Littlehampton Harbour stakeholder meeting in which it 
had been stated by the Board’s legal representative that in order for the Harbour Board 
to even consider the Council taking over the running of it as an option, one of the 
Councillors would have to express an interest in this happening.  Could an update be 
provided? 

 
Councillor Dr Walsh outlined that he would take this on board.  

 
235.    MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 September 2019 were approved 
by the Cabinet as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
236.    BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS 
 

There were no matters discussed. 
 
237.    PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT - PUBLIC HEALTH 

WELLBEING PROGRAMME 
 

The Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, Councillor Mrs Yeates, 
introduced this item stating that Arun had enjoyed a Partnership Agreement with Public 
Health since 2011.  The agreement allowed the Council to identify the key issues facing 
its residents and to agree a range of interventions to help improve the health and 
wellbeing needs of the community.  Councillor Mrs Yeates stated that she was 
extremely supportive of this arrangement as it allowed the Council the opportunity to 
work with Public Health to consider the local picture rather than requiring a ‘one size fits 
all’ approach to the prevention agenda. 
 

Councillor Mrs Yeates then invited the Group Head of Community Wellbeing to 
highlight the key sections of the report. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
175 

 
Cabinet - 7.10.19 

 

 
 

 Members were advised that the main point to emphasise was that this was a 
long-term partnership with Public Health who commissioned Arun to provide a 
preventative service to its residents.  This service focused on issues that were particular 
to Arun.  An example provided was life expectancy differentials between the most and 
least affluent areas which were as much as nine years for men and eight for women.  
This had improved over the last nine years when the gap had been well over eleven 
years for men. 
 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Arun Wellbeing Business Plan attached to 
the report at Appendix 1 identifying all the activities of the team which had previously 
been agreed with Public Health, who very closely monitored the service outcomes.  
This conveyed that this partnership delivered services that improved and transformed 
lives and so it was hoped that Members would agree to entering into a new three-year 
agreement. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Group Head of Community Wellbeing for his report 

and outlined that as a retired doctor he endorsed the Plan entirely and applauded the 
work of the Wellbeing Team in demonstrably improving health outcomes. There were 
large issues to continue to tackle such as childhood obesity and he outlined that it was 
partnership agreements such as this that assisted in tackling such long-term problems. 

 
Other Cabinet Members agreed with this point of view and commended the work 

undertaken by the Arun Wellbeing Team.  The varying life expectancy ages were of 
concern and it was hoped that by continuing with the partnership the differentials could 
be reduced further.   

 
The Cabinet 
 
 RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) Agreement be given to enter into the Partnership Agreement 
Relating to the Public Health Wellbeing Programme for the period 2019 to 
2022 with West Sussex County Council; and  
  
(2) The financial contribution of £323,360 from West Sussex County 
Council for the financial year 2019/20 and that subsequent contributions 
would be subject to the ratification of the Budget by West Sussex County 
Council was noted. 
 

 The Cabinet supported the recommendations in the report and then confirmed its 
decision as per Decision Notice C/017/071019, a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
(During the course of the discussion on this item, Councillors Oppler, Purchese and Dr 
Walsh all declared their Personal Interests as Members of West Sussex County 
Council). 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
176 

 
Cabinet - 7.10.19 
 
 

238.    INNOVATING OUR HIGH STREETS - TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 
APPROACHES 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Dr Walsh, introduced this item and stated 

that everyone was aware of the devasting effect that the internet was having on High 
Streets.  Although it was unlikely that High Streets could be brought back to how they 
once were, there were some moves that the Council could make to help the situation. 

 
 The Chairman invited the Chief Executive to present his report which outlined 
what could be done to kickstart the High Street economy following a study tour he had 
attended with the District Council Network. 

The Chief Executive explained that his report focused on the work of an 
acknowledged expert in the retail market and the outcomes of a study tour of Roeselare  
in Belgium which he had attended on behalf of the Leader of the Council to explore the 
key findings of the work and schemes that had been undertaken to see if there were 
any initiatives that could be explored at Arun.  The key findings from attending the tour 
were then highlighted.  A short video clip was shown to the meeting highlighting what 
the shopping experience could be like for the next generation.  

The report recommended the development of Town Centre Plans with Town 
Councils and other partners that would look at event suggestions put forward by the 
public and the community.  Officers would also investigate setting up a Business Rate 
Fund for new start-up businesses to help reduce business costs in the early stages of 
promoting a new business. If approved, Officers would report back with their findings at 
some point in the future.  

Although Cabinet very much welcomed the report and ways in which the High 
Street could be innovated, it was felt that this could present other problems to resolve.  
There would be socialisation aspects to consider.  For some people to remove the 
social side of the shopping experience could cause isolation in addition to 
unemployment. It was explained that the idea of community cafes, allowing exhibitions 
and art/craft events to take place whilst offering free wi-fi, was what was attracting 
people to towns now.  Members agreed the merits of charity shops which not only acted 
as amazing recycling centres places but also ticked the sustainability box that was a 
high priority for young people in particular.  With advances in technology, it was 
accepted that a cash free world would eventually happen.  

It was agreed that for the District’s Towns, it was now a top priority to think of 
new and fresh ideas.  In looking at working with other partners, the University of 
Chichester and business school and church groups were suggested as there could be 
young people that had entrepreneurial ideas and vision that could work.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that dialogue was ongoing with the Bognor Regis Town Council, 
the Bognor Regis Improvement District (BID) and Littlehampton Town Council.   

Councillors Coster, Brooks and Goodheart had indicated that they wished to 
speak and this was agreed by the Cabinet.  The points that they highlighted were that: 

 

 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
177 

 
Cabinet - 7.10.19 

 

 
 

 the provision of adequate free car parking spaces was key to attracting 
visitors to shopping areas.   

 New events needed more support and more volunteers to make them 
successful.  The increasing cost of health and safety was a problem and 
threatened the future of events.   

 The Council needed to make maximum use of its website and web pages 
such as ‘Sussex by the Sea’ as a portal to promote people to the existing 
web site.   

 The District’s three Towns needed to work together looking at lessons 
learnt and new incentives. 

 

In response it was agreed that events were key to success and that it was an 
essential aim to focus on providing new and fresh projects that would attract people into 
the District’s Town Centres.   Digital support and access to free wi-fi were vital to the 
future of Towns. 

 In summing up the discussion held, the Chairman stated that it was vital for Arun 
to commence some form of dialogue with similar seaside towns such as Lowestoft, 
Hunstanton and Margate as they had made huge progress from putting on free festival 
type events that had generated opportunities for their nearby communities.  It was felt 
that in the short-term the suggestions put forward in the report would be a good starting 
point for the Council.  

 The Cabinet 

  RESOLVED – That 

 

(1) the principle of supporting our three Towns in Arun to improve their 
shopping experiences be agreed; 

(2) Officers be requested to investigate ways to develop Town Centre 
Plans with Town Councils and other partners; 

(3) Officers be requested to consider a £60k budget within the 2020/21 
Budget considerations; and 

(4) Officers be requested to investigate setting up a Business Rate 
fund for new start-up businesses (in a defined Town Centre area) to help 
reduce business costs (possibly through the West Sussex Business Rate 
Pool). 

 

The Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/018/071019, a copy 
of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes. 

 
239.    ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND 

WORKING GROUPS 
 
There were no items to consider. 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
178 

 
Cabinet - 7.10.19 
 
 

 
240.    DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN LAND ON WEST BANK OF THE 

RIVER ARUN, INCLUDING LITTLEHAMPTON MARINA 
 

The Chairman reconfirmed that this item had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.52 pm) 
 
 


